## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-9-\_\_\_ (R)**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXTEND THE CDBG-CV GRANT AGREEMENT FOR AGENCIES UNDER THE MCKINNEY EMERGENCY LIVING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM TO CONTINUE SERVICES IN FY 2022, AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- **WHEREAS**, the City of McKinney included in the FY 2022 Annual Action Plan the continuance of the McKinney Emergency Living Assistance Program, providing rental, mortgage and utility assistance to eligible residents; and
- **WHEREAS,** the program is funded by CDBG-CV, to prevent, prepare and respond to the Coronavirus whereby funding was approved; and
- WHEREAS, renter eviction protections and forbearance protections for varied homeowners have or will end, thus more applicants are inquiring and applying for available emergency living assistance;
- WHEREAS, the Assistance Center of Collin County, Inc. and Community Lifeline Center, Inc. on December 15, 2020 were each awarded \$ 596,974 within the total amount of CDBG-CV funding, to assist persons and protect the impact from eviction and homelessness, due to the impact of the Coronavirus. It is requested to extend the current grant agreement of each agency through September 30, 2022, contingent upon completion of the public comment period, approval, and the availability of balance of funding to meet the need.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1. The city of McKinney is hereby provides authorization to extend of the current funding agreements to continue through September 30, 2022:

Assistance Center of Collin County \$ 596,974 Community Lifeline Center \$ 596,974

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 21st DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.

WICKININET, TEXAS, ON THE 21ST DAT OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.	
	CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS
	GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor
ATTEST:	
EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney